Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 was $78.6 million, or $2.33 per share of common stock based upon 33,765,864
shares outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the total number
of shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 8,667,333 shares of common stock and Warrants to purchase 1,951,844 shares of
common stock in this offering at the public offering price per share of common stock and the accompanying Warrants of $7.50, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no exercise of the
Warrants offered hereby, and that no value is attributed to such Warrants and that such Warrants are classified as and accounted for as
equity, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have been $139.3 million, or $3.28 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.96 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of $4.22 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of common stock and the accompanying Warrants   $7.50

Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31, 2018  $2.33
Increase in net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to new investors in this offering  $0.96

Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31, 2018 after giving effect to this offering   $3.28

Dilution in net tangible book value per share of common stock to new investors in this offering   $4.22

The table above is based on 33,765,864 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018 and does not include:

∎  3,732,643 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2018 at a weighted-
average exercise price of $9.88 per share;

 ∎  2,836,921 shares of common stock reserved as of December 31, 2018 for future issuance under our 2016 Stock Incentive Plan;

∎  1,084,756 shares of common stock reserved as of December 31, 2018 for future issuance under our 2016 Employee Stock

Purchase Plan;

∎  666,000 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of Series A preferred stock being offered by us in connection with the